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Dr. Lodhi, 

Attached, please find the responses to items 5 to 11 of NRC Form 
313. These were based on the tables and checklists included in 
Appendix B of NUREG 1556. 

Cordially, 

Jose L. Irizarry-Rosa/ MECE/ PE 
Partner 
PIM 
3009 San Cristobal Avenue 
Coto Laurel, Puerto Rico 00780-2808 
Tel (787) 848-2075, Fax (787) 848-1562 
Email: jlirosa@jlipjm.com 

-------- Original Message ------- ­

Subject: RE: NRC License Renewal 

From: "Lodhi/ Sattar" <Sattar.Lodhi@nrc.gov> 

Date: Tue, February 12/ 2013 8:42 am 

To: "jlirosa@jlipim.com" <jljcosa@jlipim.com> 


I had read your accompanying letter and it did not include 
the required information. Please read and complete items 
5 through 11 of Appendix B. You have not provided the 
information related to Radiation Safety Program (All you 
said was that "No information needs to be submitted in 
response to this item"), As I suggested in my e-mail, you 
can use the Appendix B and you do not have to type 
anything. 

Feel free to call me if you have any questions. 

Sattar Lodhi 

From: jlirosa@jlipim.com [mailto;j1jrosa@jljpim.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2013 7:35 AM 

To: Lodhi/ Sattar 

Cc: Ing. Luis Rodriguez; JUPIM Group/ Inc. Laboratory 

Subject: RE: NRC License Renewal 


mailto:mailto;j1jrosa@jljpim.com
mailto:jlirosa@jlipim.com
mailto:jljcosa@jlipim.com
mailto:jlirosa@jlipim.com
mailto:Sattar.Lodhi@nrc.gov
mailto:jlirosa@jlipjm.com


Hello Dr. Lodhi, 

Thanks for your Email. Just to confirm that we included the 
responses to Items 5 to 11 of the NRC Form 313, using a letter 
format that was attached to the form. The letter is included as an 
attachment in this Email. 

Please let us know if additional information is required. 

Cordially, 

Jose L. Irizarry-Rosa, MECE, PE 
Partner 
PIM 
3009 San Cristobal Avenue 
Coto Laurel, Puerto Rico 00780-2808 
Tel (787) 848-2075, Fax (787) 848-1562 
Email: jlirosa@jlipim.com 

-------- Original Message -------­

Subject: RE: NRC License Renewal 

From: "Lodhi, Sattar" <Sattar,Lodhi@nrc.gov> 

Date: Man, February 11, 2013 9:06 am 

To: "JLIPIM Group, Inc. Laboratory" 

<raulpjmlab@gmail.com>, Jose_Luis 

<jlirosa@jljpjm.com>, "Ing. Luis Rodriguez" 

<Irodriguez@jljpim.com> 


Mr. Irizarry-Rosa: 

I apologize for the delay in responding to your message. 

was out of office last week. 


We did receive your renewal application on February 1, 
2013. However, it does not include all the required 
information. You should print out Appendix B of NUREG 
1556, Vol 1 , Rev., 1, which is available from the NRC 
website www.nrc.goy. You should fill the information (which 
is simply putting check marks in appropriate places, and 
attached NRC From 313, signed and dated by Jose. Please 
feel free to call me at (610) 337 5364, if you need further 
assistance. 

Sattar Lodhi 

NRC, Region I 

(610) 337 5364 

From; JLIPIM Group, Inc. Laboratory [mailto:raulpimlab@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, February 08, 2013 2:57 PM 
To: Lodhi, Sattar; Jose Luis; Ing. Luis Rodriguez 
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Subject: NRC License Renewal 

Good afternoon Dr., please find attached the 
requested documents for the license renewal in 
pdf" as you can see in the attachment a person 
with name Laurie received already the documents 
in your office, please reply if you can do so with 
a date we can expect to received the new one, 
thanks and have a good weekend II ·~~II geotechnical engineering consultant pim geo-environmental drilling 
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APPENDIXB 

ITEMS 5 AND 6: MATERIALS TO BE POSSESSED AND PROPOSED 
USES 

Yes No Radioisotope 

Cesium-137V 

Americium-V 
241 

Manufacturer Qr Qmmtity 
Distributor Moder No. 

Sealed source manufacturer Not to exceed 
or distributor and m~del either the 
number:CPN 'J:n ..,l:'tIc.. maximum 

activity per Moclt.\ Cf'N-rSl. 
source or 

Device manufacturer or maximum 
distributor and ~ activity per 
number: c.t'tJ *,:r:;,.,c • device as 

Model Ml-~~ 

Scal~d source manllfacturer 
or' distributor and model 
numbcl"'c..r""'" ~"\,,,~ 

M~l_ct~~~\~~ ..~ 
Device manufacturer or 
distributor and model 
number: r:.I'N~.#c. 

specified in 
Sealed Source 
and Device 
Registration 
Certificate 

Not 10 exceed 
ehher the 
maximum 
activity P'l!f 

source or 
maximum 
activity per 
device as 

Na\d N(!,fPd~tlI specified in 
Sealed Source 
and Device 
Registration 
Certificate 

Use As Listed 
un SSD 

Certifiest" 

YesB" 

Specific 
description of 
the gauge use: 

M(4SUnvo..j 
~'5\('\ 
~~.r\'\~ 
oF" 

Mc..~"''''\S. 

YClt B""" 
Specific 
description of 
the gauge use: 

M(Q$Ur\,( 
~(cc.. 
f~t..S 
,,1= 
.'.~"~---,,~~~~ 

fJA~ ...\,.. 

,_. .. ~,. 

Srlccify Other 
Uses Not 

ListedGn SSD 
Certificate 

~ot 
applicable 

o Uses are: 

(Submit safety 
analysis 
supporting safe 
use) 

~Ol 
applicRhl~ 

C1 Uses are: 

(Submit safety 
analysis 
SUppo11ing safe 
use) 

B·l NUREG-1556, Vol. 1, Rev, 1 



APPENDIXB 

Yes No Radioisotope 

V Californium­
252 

V 	Olhcr Isotope 
(Specify): 

I 


Manufacturer or 

Distributor Model No. 


Sealed source manufacturer 
or distributor and model 
number: 

Device manufacturer 9r 
distributor and model 
number: 

Scaled :O:(lUfC{' manllnU:turer 
or dislributor and model 
llumber: 

, ~~-"'" ~ 

Device manufacturer or 
distributor and Illodel 
Humber: 

Quantity 

Not to exceed 
either the 
maximum 
activity per 
source or 
maximum 
activity per 
device as 
specified in 
Sealed Source 
and Device 
Registration 
Certificate 

Not to exceed 
eilher the 
maximum 
activit)· per 
source or 
maximum 
m.:tivity pel' 
device as 
speci lied in 
Sealed Source 
and Device 
Regislration 
Certiticatc 

Use As Listed Specify Other 
ooSSD Uses Not 

Certificate Listed on SSD 
Certificate 

Yes 0 	 DNot 
applicable

Specific 
description of 
the gauge use: 

D Uses are: 

(Submit safety 
analysis 
supporting safe 
use) 

Yes 0 	 o Nul 
applicahle

SJ)ccific 
descriptiPIl of 
the gauge usc: n Uses arc: 

(Submit satety 
analysis 
suppot'ling s(lfc 
use) 

Financial Assurance Required and Evidence ofFinancial Assurance Provided 

NUREG - 1556, Vol. I, Rev. I 	 B-2 



APPENDIXB 


ITEMS 7 THROUGH 11: TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE, FACILITIES 
AND EQUIPMENT, RADIATION SAFETY PROGRAM, AND WASTE 
DISPOSAL 

Item No. And Title 

7, 	 INVIVU)V.<\L(S) 
RESPONS] BLE FOR 
MAJ}lATION SAFE,TV 
I'ROGRAM AND THEIR 
TRAINING AND 
EXPERIRNCE ­
kAnJATlON SAFETY 
OFFICER 

:.'fc tr L -.. "'.Name;, 06(. • J..i\~ 

S. 	 TRAINING FOR 
INDIVIDUALS WORKING 
IN OR FREQUENTING 
RESTRICTED AREAS 

9. 	 FACILITIES AND 
f~QlJIPMENT 

10. 	 RADIATION SAFETY 

PROGRAM - AUDIT 

PROGRAM 


10. RADIATION SAFETY 

PROGRAM­
TERMINATION OF 

ACTIVITIES 


10. 	 RADIATION SAFETY 

PROGRAM - SURVEY 

INSTRUMENTS 


Suggested Response 

Before obtaining liccn!'tcd materials, the 
propose.d RSO will have successfully 
completed lmc of the tl11ining cc)urses 
dcscribc.d in Criteria ill the section entitled 
"Individual(s) Responsible for Radiation 
Safety l}rogram and, Their Trainit)g ,and 
Experience .. Radiation ~fety Office!'" in 
NUREG-15S6, VllL I, Rev. I, d!lled 
November 200 I. 

.... 

Before using licensed materials, authorized 
users will have successfully completed one of 
the training course described in Criteria in the 
section entitled "Training for Individuals 
Working In or Frequenting Restricted Areas" 
in NUREG-1556, Vol. I, Rev 1, dated 
November 200l. 

No information needs tn be !'Iubmitted in 
respoll:Sc to this item; key issues are addressed 
under "Radiation Safety r)rogram Public 
Dose" and "Radiatioll Safely Program ­
Operating and EmcrScnc), PI'occdllrclI." 

The applicant is not required to, and should 
not, submit its audit program to NRC for 
review during the licensing phase. 

The applicant is flot !'eqiiii'ed to submit Ii 
responsi!; to ihc icrmirndiun vf lIctivilie:~ 
section uuring the initial application. 
However. when the iicense expires when the 
licensee ceases operation. NRC Form J J4 
mUllf be sllbmitted. 

We will either possess and use, or have access 
to and use, a radiation survey meter that meets 
the Criteria in the section entitled "Radiation 
Safety Program - Instruments" in 
NUREG-1556, Vol. I, Rev, 1, dated 
November 2001. 

Yes Alternative 
Procedures 
Attached 

Iv? rJ 

p(" 0 

SCIlaratc Item 9 
Response 

Need Not neSubmittcd 
With ApplicatinD 

Need Not Be Submitted 
With Application 

Need Not Be Submitted 
With Application 

0'" 

8-3 	 NUREG - 1556, Vol. 1, Rev. 1 



APPENDIXB 

Item No. And Title 

10. 	 RADIATlONSAFETY 
PROGRAM - MATERIAL 
RECEIPT AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY 

10. 	 RADIATION SAFETY 

PROGRAM­
OCCUPATIONAL 

DOSIMETRY 


10. 	 RADIAT1ONSA}i'ETY 

PROGRAM - PUBLIC 

DOSE 


10. 	 RADIATION SAFETY 

PROGRAM­
OPERATING AND 

EMERGENCY 

PROCEDURES 


10. RADIATION SAFETY 
PROGRAM - LEAK TEST 

Suggested Response 

Physical inventories will be conducted at 
intervals not to exceed 6 months, to adc.ount 
for all sealed SuHrC~li fmd J~vii.;es re<:eiwd 
and p~),sse!;.,<:ed under Ihc.liccl1se. 

Either we will maintain, for inspection by 
NRC, documentation demonstrating that 
unmonitored individuals are not likely to 
receive a radiation dose in excess of 
10 percent of the allowable limits in 
10 CFR Part 20, or we wiIJ provide dosimetry 
processed and evaluated by an 
NVLAP-approved processor that is 
exchanged at a frequency recommended by 
the processor. 

The applicanl is no/l'cquired to submit a 
re~jl(}flstlto the public dose section during Ih~ 
licensing pha~c. This nmlter will be e;(amined 
during all ins:pection. 

We will implement and maintain the operating 
and emergency procedures in Appendix H of 
NUREG-1556, VoL I, Rev. 1, dated 
November 2001, and provide copies of these 
procedures to all gauge users and at each job 
site. 

OR 

Operating and emergency procedures will be 
developed, implemented, and maintained and 
will meet the criteria in the section entitled 
"Radiation Safety Program - Operating and 
Emergency Procedures" in NUREG-1556, 
Vol. 1, Rev. 1, dated November200L 

Leak tests wiil be r1Crforme.d at Intervals 
approved b)' NRC or an Agreement Sate and 
specified in the Sealed ScurCC and Device 
Regi;;inttion Sheet, Lenk tests will be 
perfonncd by an (}r~ni:~alion authorized by 
NRC or an Agreement State to provide leak 
testing services for other licensees or using a 
leak test kit supplied by rul organization 
authorized by NRC or an Agreement State to 
provide leak test kits to other licensees and 
according to the kit supplier's instructions. 

Yes Alternative 
Procedures 
Attached 

*" (j 

V 0 

Nei!d Not Be SubmiUed 
With AI)piitlltiolJ 

iff'.... 0 

0 

iff 0 

The 
information in 
AppendixJ 
supporting a 
request to 
perform leak 
testing and 
sample 
analysis is 
attached. 

NUREG - 1556, VoL 1, Rev. 1 	 B-4 



APPENDlXB 

Item No. And Title Suggested Response Yes Alternative 
Procedures 
Attached 

to. RADIATION SAFETY Routine Cleaning and Lubrication 
PROGRAM­
MAINTENANCE 

, 
We will implement and maintain pro('.edures 
[vi" rcutine nlll[ntcn,itlcc ofour gauges 

ff 0 

according to (";ach manufacmrer's 
recommendations ::md mstmclions. 

Non- /?oUI in(~ 1t1{/ill{(manCC 

We will send tnt: gauge to the manufacturer or ~ 0 
other person authoriZt.'<i by NRC 01' an 
AgJeei'r'It"Jlt Stale to perform Il(ln'f(lutinc 
maintenance Qr repair operations Ihat require 
the removal ()f the source or source rod from 
thc gauge. 

The 
inrormation 
list~d in 
Appendix G 
supporting a 
request to 
(lerrOI'm 
1l01H'outillC 
maintenance 
in-house is 
attached. 

to.RADIATION SAFETY The applicant is not required to submit its Need Not Be Submitted 
PROGRAM- response to transportation during the licensing With Application 

TRANSPORTATION process. However, this issue will be reviewed 
during inspection. 

11. WASTE MANA(;EMENT- The applicant is nat required to submit a Need Not Be Submitted 
GAUGE DISPOSAL AND resp()llSC u"1 waste management during the Win. Application 
TRANSFER liccnsing process. However, thcliccnscc 

SlhlUld develop, implement. and mainlain 
gauge tr.:lnsfcl' and disposa1llrocedul'cs in its 
l'adiation protection pl'ogmrn. 
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